MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 7

AN ACT Designating a Commemorative Day in Remembrance of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

I MRSA, § 115 is enacted to read:

§ 115. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

January 15th of each year shall be designated as Martin Luther King, Jr. Day and the Governor shall annually issue a proclamation inviting and urging the people of the State of Maine to observe the day in schools and other suitable places with appropriate ceremony and activity. The Department of Educational and Cultural Services shall make appropriate information available to the people and the schools within the limits of their budget.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 8

AN ACT Eliminating Waiting Period under the Employment Security Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the time when closing for inventory normally takes place will have passed unless legislation is passed as emergency legislation; and

Whereas, this legislation is vitally necessary to prevent further financial hardship on employees regulated under the Employment Security Law; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA, § 1192, sub-§ 4, as last amended by PL 1965, c. 409, is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.